
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

WEST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

WEDNESDAY 4TH JULY, 2012 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF WEST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Maureen Braun (Chairman) 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Eva Greenspan (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors 
 

Jack Cohen 
Melvin Cohen 
Claire Farrier 
 

Sury Khatri 
John Marshall 
Hugh Rayner 
 

Agnes Slocombe 
Gill Sargeant 
Darrel Yawitch 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Tom Davey 
Graham Old 
Andrew Harper 
John Hart 
 

Helena Hart 
Charlie O'Macauley 
Lord Palmer 
Mark Shooter 
 

Ansuya Sodha 
Reuben Thompstone 
Zakia Zubairi 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Aysen Giritli – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Paul Frost  0208 359 2205  paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE DIRECTORATE 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes  
 

 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members' Personal and Prejudicial Interests  
 

 

4.   Public Question Time  
 

 

5.   Members' Item  
 

 

6.   Applications for Planning Permission and Consent under the 
Advertisements Regulations  
 

 

 Edgware Ward  
 

 

a)   62 The Grove, Edgware, Middlesex, HA8 9QB - H/00223/12  
 

1 - 12 

 Finchley Church End Ward  
 

 

b)   St Theresas Catholic Primary School, East End Road, London, N3 
2TD - F/01493/12  
 

13 - 20 

 Golders Green Ward  
 

 

c)   19 Highfield Road, London, NW11 9LS - F/00272/12  
 

 

21 - 36 

 Garden Suburb Ward  
 

 

d)   13 Raeburn Close, London, NW11 6UH - F/00718/12  
 

 

37 - 46 

e)   64 Meadway, London, NW11 6QE - F/01678/12  
 

 

47 - 56 

f)   64 Meadway, London, NW11 6QE - F/01679/12  
 

 

57 - 66 

 Hendon Ward  
 

 

g)   30 Sunny Gardens Road, London, NW4 1RX - H/00088/12  
 

67 - 74 



 
    

 

7.   Any other items that the Chairman decides are Urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Paul Frost  0208 
359 2205  paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 
have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

LOCATION: 62 The Grove, Edgware, Middx, HA8 9QB 
REFERENCE: H/00223/12 Received: 18 January 2012 
  Accepted: 16 February 2012 
WARD(S): Edgware Expiry: 12 April 2012 
  Final Revisions:  
APPLICANT: Rabbi Z Leiberman 
PROPOSAL: Creation of basement and associated insertion of lightwell. 

Single storey rear extension.  Single storey side extension and 
extension to front porch previously approved.amendment to 
planning permission H/00980/10) 

RECOMMENDATION:   Approve Subject to Conditions 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans: Site plan, 62/10, 1135-301K, 1135-302K, 1135-303J. 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

2 This development must be begun within three years from the date of this 

[...]
t Policies: DM01, DM02. 

 
Relevant Planning History: 
 
Planning applications picked up in spatial search 
Site Address: 62 The Grove, Edgware, Middx, HA8 9QB 
Application Number: 02846/09 
Application Type: Section 192 
Decision: Lawful Development 
Decision Date: 22/10/2009 
Appeal Decision: No Appeal Decision Applies 
Appeal Decision Date:   No Appeal Decision Date exists 
Proposal: Erection of side and rear ground floor extension. 
Case Officer: Graham Robinson 

  
Site Address: 62 The Grove, Edgware, Middx, HA8 9QB 
Application Number: 00980/10 
Application Type: Full Application 
Decision: Approve with conditions 
Decision Date: 24/06/2010 
Appeal Decision: No Appeal Decision Applies 
Appeal Decision Date:   No Appeal Decision Date exists 
Proposal: Single storey rear extension. Conversion of garage to habitable room. 
Case Officer: Graham Robinson 

  
Site Address: 62 The Grove, Edgware, Middx, HA8 9QB 
Application Number: 04698/08 
Application Type: Full Application 
Decision: Refuse 
Decision Date: 07/04/2009 
Appeal Decision: No Appeal Decision Applies 
Appeal Decision Date:   No Appeal Decision Date exists 
Proposal: Single storey side and rear extension, conversion of garage to 

habitable room. Part first floor rear extension and front porch. 
Case Officer: Graham Robinson 

 

4



Consultations and Views Expressed: 
 
Neighbours Consulted: 29 Replies:  21    
 
Neighbours Wishing To Speak 4     
 
 
10 Objections were received. 
 
The objections raised may be summarised as follows: 
 

• Overdevelopment of the site, property has already been extended 

• Proposed front/side study would impact neighbours through noise/disturbance 
from visitors 

• Rear basement would extend a great distance from the rear of the property and 
would result in loss of privacy 

• Flooding as a result of the new basement - Area has high clay content  

• Loft conversion is large and overbearing 

• Drainage - proposals seem to use excessive amount 

• Soundproofing sh
[...]
that the extensions are 
only used for these purposes. 
 
There are already large gatherings at the site property, property would be used for 
religious prayer and learning. - Any change of use to this purpose would require 
planning permission in its own right. Such use should be referred to the Council's 
Planning Enforcement Team to investigate. Whilst complaints previously have been 
made the property at the time of site visit appeared to be used as a single family 
dwelling. 
 
Plans state that ground floor side and rear extensions already have permission 
through application H/02846/09 but this is not the case as the side extension didn't 

9



form part of that application. Plans show many differences to that application - The 
application being considered comprises all the elements shown on the drawings and 
included in the description of development. The fact that aspects of the proposals 
may already benefit from permission is however a material planning consideration. 
 
Front door now shown on side extension (would allow separate entrance to 
extensions) - update to be given at the meeting. 
 
2m high fence on boundary would be higher than that when seen from adjoining 
garden - not considered to result in any significant impact on amenities of 
neighbouring residents. 
 
4. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
The proposals are for extensions to a single family dwelling to provide additional 
living accommodation. The proposals do not conflict with either Barnet Council’s 
Equalities Policy or the commitments set in our Equality Scheme and supports the 
council in meeting its statutory equality responsibilities. 
 
5. CONCLUSION 
 
The application is recommended for APPROVAL. 

10



 
 
SITE LOCATION PLAN: 62 The Grove, Edgware, Middx, HA8 9QB 
 
REFERENCE:  H/00223/12 
 
 

 
 
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2012. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674.  

 

[...]
ory provision is made for the 
parking of vehicles in the interests of pedestrian and highway safety and the 
free flow of traffic in accordance with Policies M11, M13 and M14 of the 
London Borough of Barnet Adopted Unitary Development Plan 2006. 

 
 
11 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 

Permitted Development Order) 1995 (or any order revoking and re-enacting 
that Order with or without modification), no windows other than those 
expressly authorised by this permission shall be constructed in the flank 
elevations of the extension hereby approved facing the neighbouring 
properties, unless agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

23



 

Reason: To safeguard the privacy and amenities of the occupiers of the 
adjoining properties. 
 

 
 
 
INFORMATIVE(S): 
 
1 The reasons for this grant of planning permission or other planning related 

decision are as follows: - 
 
i)  The proposed development accords with strategic planning guidance and 
policies as set out in The Mayor's London Plan: July 2011 and the Adopted 
Barnet Unitary Development Plan (2006). 
In particular the following polices are relevant: 
 
Adopted Barnet Unitary Development Plan (2006): GBEnv1, GBEnv3, 
GEMP4, EMP2, GLoc, GParking, D2, D3, D5, D8, D9, M11, M13, M14, H5, 
H13, H16, H17, H18, H21, H24, CS1, CS8, CS13, IMP1, IMP2. 
 
Core Strategy (Submission version) 2011: CS5, CS10. 
 
Development Management Policies (Submission version)2011: DM01, 
DM02, DM03, DM04, DM08, DM13, DM17. 
 
ii)  The proposal is acceptable for the following reason(s): - 
The conversion of the property into 9 self contained flats and proposed 
extension is considered acceptable, in character with the surrounding area. 
The proposal would protect the character of this part of Golders Green and 
respect the setting of nearby buildings. The proposal would provide 
acceptable standards of amenity for future occupiers and respect the 
amenity of existing neighbouring occup
[...]
 Number: C02076G/00 
Application Type: Full Application 
Decision: Withdrawn 
Decision Date: 13/03/2001 
Appeal Decision: No Appeal Decision Applies 
Appeal Decision Date:   No Appeal Decision Date exists 
 
Proposal: Change of use of three storey office building (Class B1) to educational 

use (Class D1). 

  
Site Address: 17 Highfield Road LONDON NW11 
Application Number: C02076F 
Application Type: Full Application 
Decision: Approve with conditions 
Decision Date: 12/11/1991 

29



Appeal Decision: No Appeal Decision Applies 
Appeal Decision Date:   No Appeal Decision Date exists 
Proposal: Formation of ramped access at front 

 
Consultations and Views Expressed: 
 
Neighbours Consulted: 140 Replies: 10 
Neighbours Wishing To 
Speak 

3   

 
The objections raised may be summarised as follows: 

• Concerns about impact of proposals on parking and congestion  

• Concerns about impact of construction vehicles  

• Loss of light  

• Loss of privacy  

• Overlooking  

• Increased noise, disturbance and pollution resulting from increased use of the 
site  

• Concerns about loss of employment use on site  

• Concerns about the maintenance of the fence which backs on to the application 
site at the rear of Alba Gardens  

 
One letter also stated that the conversion of No. 19 into flats will be a good idea, if 
efficiently carried out.  
 
The application was deferred from the June West Area Planning Sub-
Committee in order for officers to discuss whether the applicant would be 
willing to enter an agreement to restrict parking permits for future occupiers.  
 
The applicant (via their planning agent) has advised that they are not willing to 
enter an agreement to prevent future residents from purchasing parking 
permits.  

Officers' advice remains as per the previous recommendation for approval. 
The application is considered to be acceptable on highway grounds and the 
proposed five car parking spaces meets the Council’s parking standards set 
out in the UDP 
[...]
the external surfaces of the building(s) shall match 
those used in the existing building(s).  
Reason: 
To safeguard the visual amenities of the building and the surrounding area. 

4 The roof of the extension hereby permitted shall only be used in connection 
with the repair and maintenance of the building and shall at no time be 
converted to or used as a balcony, roof garden or similar amenity or sitting out 
area. 
Reason: 
To ensure that the amenities of the occupiers of adjoining properties are not 
prejudiced by overlooking. 

5 The hereby approved windows shall match the original windows in material and 
style. 
Reason: 
To protect the character of the house and the Hampstead Garden Suburb 
Conservation Area. 

6 No construction work resulting from the planning permission shall be carried 
out on the premises at any time on Sundays, Bank or Public Holidays, before 
8.00 am or after 1.00 pm on Saturdays, or before 8.00 am or after 6.00pm on 
other days.  
Reason: 
To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the amenities of 
occupiers of adjoining residential properties. 

7 Details of any extraction and ventilation equipment shall be submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority before their installation and 

AGENDA ITEM 6d

37



implemented in accordance with agreed details. 
Reason: 
To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the enjoyment or 
amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential properties. 

8 Provisions shall be made within the site to ensure that all vehicles associated 
with the construction of the development hereby approved are properly washed 
and cleaned to prevent the passage of mud and dirt onto the adjoining 
highway.  
Reason: 
To ensure that the development does not cause danger and inconvenience to 
users of the adjoining pavement and highway. 

9 The level of noise emitted from the plant within the plantroom hereby approved 
shall be at least 5dB(A) below the background level, as measured from any 
point 1 metre outside the window of any room of a neighbouring residential 
property. 
If the noise emitted has a distinguishable, discrete continuous note (whine, 
hiss, screech, hum) and/or distinct impulse (bangs, clicks, clatters, thumps), 
then it shall be at least 10dB(A) below the background level, as measured from 
any point 1 metre outside the window of any room of a neighbouring residential 
property. 
Reason: 
To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the amenities of 
occupiers of neighbouring properties. 

10 No site works or works on this development including demolition or 
construction work, shall commence until a Construction and Traffic 
Management Plan have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. All works must be carried out in full accordance with 
the approved details.  
Reason:   
In the interests of highway safety in accordance with Policy M11 of the London 
Borough of Barnet Adopted Unitary Development Plan 2006.  

INFORMATIVE(S): 
1 The reasons for this grant of planning permission or other planning related 

decision are as follows: - 
i)  The proposed development accords with strategic planning guidance and 
policies as set out in The Mayor's London Plan: July 2011 and the Adopted 
Barnet Unitary Development Plan (UDP) (2006). 
In particular the following policies are relevant: 
National Policy: 
National Planning Policy Framework 
Adopted Barnet Unitary Development Plan (2006):  
GBEnv1, GBEnv2, GBEnv4, D1, D2, D3, D5, HC1, HC5, M11. 
Local Development Framework: 
Core Strategy (Examination in Public version) 2012 – CS NPPF, CS1, CS5, 
CS9. 
Development Management Policies (Examination in Public version) 2012 – 
DM01, DM02, DM06, DM17. 
ii)  The proposal is acceptable for the following reason(s): - 
Having taken all material considerations into account, the proposal would not 
detrimentally impact on the qualities of the building and protect the character of 

38



th
[...]
ide of application property. 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

2 This development must be begun within three years from the date of this 
permission.  
Reason: 
To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act, 2004. 

3 A scheme of soft landscaping around the proposed new metal grilles shall be 
submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority before the 
development, hereby permitted, is commenced.  
Reason: 
To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development. 

4 No site works or works on this development shall be commenced before 
temporary tree protection  has been erected around existing tree(s) in 
accordance with details to be submitted and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. This protection shall remain in position until after the 
development works are completed and no material or soil shall be stored within 
these fenced areas.  
Reason: 
To safeguard the health of existing tree(s) which represent an important  amenity 
feature. 

5 No siteworks or works on this development shall be commenced before a 
dimensioned tree protection plan in accordance with Section 5.5 and a method 

AGENDA ITEM 6e

47



statement detailing precautions to minimise damage to trees in accordance with 
Section 6.1 of British Standard BS5837: 2012 Trees in relation to design, 
demolition and construction - Recommendations are submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority and the development shall be carried 
out in accordance with such approval. 
Reason: To safeguard the health of existing trees which represent an important 
amenity feature. 

6 Before the development hereby permitted commences, details of the proposed 
metal grilles and new windows at a scale of 1:20 shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be 
implemented in accordance with such details as approved.  
Reason: 
To safeguard the visual amenities of the locality. 

7 All work comprised in the approved scheme of landscaping shall be carried out 
before the end of the first planting and seeding season following occupation of 
any part of the buildings or completion of the development, whichever is sooner, 
or commencement of the use. 
Reason: 
To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development. 

8 Any shrubs to be planted as part of the approved landscaping scheme which are 
removed, die, become severely damaged or diseased within five years of the 
completion of development shall be replaced with trees or shrubs of appropriate 
size and species in the next planting season. 
Reason: 
To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development. 

9 No construction work resulting from the planning permission shall be carried out 
on the premises at any time on Sundays, Bank or Public Holidays, before 8.00 
am or after 1.00 pm on Saturdays, or before 8.00 am or after 6.00pm on other 
days.  
Reason: 
To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the amenities of 
occupiers of adjoining residential properties. 

10 Provisions shall be made within the site to ensure that all vehicles associated 
with the construction of the development hereby approved are properly washed 
and cleaned to prevent the passage of mud and dirt onto the adjoining highway.  
Reason: 
To ensure that the development does not cause danger and inconvenience to 
users of the adjoining pavement and highway. 

11 No development shall take place until a Construction Method Statement has 
been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority. The 
Statement shall provide for – access to the site; the parking of vehicles for site 
operatives and visitors; hours of construction, including deliveries, loading and 
unloading of plant and materials; the storage of plant and materials used in the 
construction of the development; the erection of any means of temporary 
enclosure or security hoarding and measures to prevent mud and debris being 
carried on to the public highway. Throughout the construction period the detailed 
measures contained within the approved Statement shall be strictly adhered to. 
Reason:   
In the interests of highway safety in accordance with Policy M11 of the London 
Borough of Barnet Adopted Unitary Development Plan 2006.  

48



INFORMATIVE(S): 
1 The reasons for this grant of planning permission or other planning related 

decision are as follows: - 
i)  The proposed development accords with strategic planning guidance and 
policies as set out in The Mayor's London Plan: July 2011 and the Adopted 
Barnet Unitary Development Plan (UDP) (2006). 
In particular the following policies are relevant: 
Adopted Barnet Unitary Development Plan (2006):GBEnv1, GBEnv2, GBEnv4, D1, 

D2, HC1, HC5, D11, D12, D13, M11, M12 
Core Strategy (Examination in Public version) 2012: 
Relevant policies: CS NPPF, CS1, CS5, CS7 
Development Management Policies (Examination in Public version)2012: 
Relevant Policies: DM01, DM02, DM06 
ii)  The proposal is acceptable for the following reason(s): - 
Having taken all material considerations into account, the proposal would not 
detrimentally impact on the qualities of this “Statutory List of Buildings of Special 
Architectural or Historic Interest” and designated as Grade II building and 
protects the character of this part of the Hampstead Garden Suburb 
Conservation Area. The design of the alterations is such that, as conditioned, 
they preserve the character and appearance of the individual property, street 
scene, conservation area, and area of special character. As conditioned, the 
proposals would not have a harmful impact on protected trees.  

2 The agent is advised that Thames Water requests that the Applicant should 
incorporate within their proposal, protection to the property by installing for 
example, a non-return valve or other suitable device to avoid the risk of backflow 
at a later date, o
[...]
 the trees. Conditions to ensure that the construction of 
the basement is carried out without harming the trees are recommended. They 
include protective fencing and a construction method statement.  
 
Sample drawings at a larger scale are required to show that the proposed windows 
have detailing which matches the style and profile of the existing windows. The 
details of the proposed metal grilles and new windows are required to demonstrate 
they 
 
The proposed alterations do not detrimentally impact on the qualities of the building 
and protect the character of this part of the Hampstead Garden Suburb Conservation 
Area. The design, size and siting of the alterations is such that they preserve the 

54



amenities of the occupiers of the neighbouring properties and the character and 
appearance of the individual grade II listed property, street scene, conservation area 
and area of special character. The proposals would not impact detrimentally on the 
health of trees.  
 
3. COMMENTS ON GROUNDS OF OBJECTIONS 
 
It is not considered that the creation of basement accommodation to the application 
property will result in any loss of amenity to the occupiers of neighbouring residential 
dwellings.  The proposed development for an underground extension to the existing 
house for a single family it is not thought to cause any increase in traffic, loss of 
parking provision or noise disturbance, other than during construction. Hours of 
constructions are conditioned.  
 
Other issues raised have been covered in the above report.  
 
4. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
The proposals do not conflict with either Barnet Council’s Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in our Equality Scheme and supports the council in meeting its 
statutory equality responsibilities. 
 
5. CONCLUSION 
 
Having taken all material considerations into account, the proposal would not 
detrimentally impact on the qualities of this “Statutory List of Buildings of Special 
Architectural 
[...]
et 1- Photos front and side 
elevations of application property; Sheet 2- Photos side and rear of application 
property; Sheet 3- Photos front entrance and front side of application property. 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

2 This work must be begun not later than three years from the date of this consent. 
Reason: 
To comply with Section 18 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation 
Areas) Act 1990 (as amended). 

3 Before the development hereby permitted commences, details of the proposed 
metal grilles and new windows at a scale of 1:20 shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be 
implemented in accordance with such details as approved.  
Reason: 
To safeguard the visual amenities of the locality. 

INFORMATIVE(S): 
1 The reasons for this grant of planning permission or other planning related 

decision are as follows: - 
i)  The proposed development accords with strategic planning guidance and 
policies as set out in The Mayor's London Plan: July 2011 and the Adopted 
Barnet Unitary Development Plan (UDP) (2006). 
In particular the following policies are relevant: 
Adopted Barnet Unitary Development Plan (2006):GBEnv1, GBEnv2, GBEnv4, D1, 

D2, HC1, HC5 

AGENDA ITEM 6f

57



 
Core Strategy (Examination in Public version) 2012: 
Relevant policies: CS NPPF, CS1, CS5, CS7 
 
Development Management Policies (Examination in Public version)2012: 
Relevant Policies: DM01, DM02, DM06 
 
ii)  The proposal is acceptable for the following reason(s): - 
Having taken all material considerations into account, the proposal would not 
detrimentally impact on the qualities of this “Statutory List of Buildings of Special 
Architectural or Historic Interest” and designated as Grade II building and 
protects the character of this part of the Hampstead Garden Suburb 
Conservation Area. The design of the alterations is such that, as conditioned, 
they preserve the 
[...]

health of trees.  
 
3. COMMENTS ON GROUNDS OF OBJECTIONS 
 
It is not considered that the creation of basement accommodation to the application 
property will result in any loss of amenity to the occupiers of neighbouring residential 
dwellings.  The proposed development for an underground extension to the existing 
house for a single family it is not thought to cause any increase in traffic,  loss of 
parking provision or noise disturbance, other than during construction.  
 
Other issues raised have been covered in the above report.  
 
4. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
The proposals do not conflict with either Barnet Council’s Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in our Equality Scheme and supports the council in meeting its 
statutory equality responsibilities. 
 
5. CONCLUSION 
 
Having taken all material considerations into account, the proposal would not 
detrimentally impact on the qualities of this “Statutory List of Buildings of Special 
Architectural or Historic Interest” and designated as Grade II building and protects 

63



the character of this part of the Hampstead Garden Suburb Conservation Area. The 
design of the alterations is such that, as conditioned, they preserve the character 
and appearance of the individual property, street scene, conservation area, and area 
of special character. APPROVAL is recommended. 
 

64



 
 
SITE LOCATION PLAN: 64 Meadway, London, NW11 6QE 
 
REFERENCE:  F/01679/12 
 
 

 
 
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2012. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674.  

65



66

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
LOCATION: 30 Sunny Gardens Road, London, NW4 1RX 
REFERENCE: H/00088/12 Received: 05 January 2012 
  Accepted: 03 February 2012 
WARD: Hendon Expiry: 30 March 2012 
  Final Revisions:  
APPLICANT: Mr Mason 
PROPOSAL: Conversion of existing 3 flats into 5 two-bedroom flats by 

creating new basement
[...]
 amenity space is sufficient to meet the needs of the development 
 
The existing use 
 
The applicant is reminded that the existing use of the property as 8 flats does not 
have planning permission.  An informative on the decision notice explains that this 
permission should be implemented within 3 months or the use of the property 
reverted to its lawful use, otherwise an enforcement notice will be served.  
 
Financial contributions 
 
Planning obligations are required to meet the needs of the development.  These are 
as follows and would be secured via a unilateral undertaking: 
 
Education:  £9,154 
Libraries:  £278 
Health:  £3,132 
Monitoring:  £628 
 
3. COMMENTS ON GROUNDS OF OBJECTIONS 
 
Addressed above. 
 
4. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
The proposals do not conflict with either Barnet Council’s Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in our Equality Scheme and supports the council in meeting its 
statutory equality responsibilities. 
 
5. CONCLUSION 
 
The proposed development complies with council policy and design guidance. 
 
Approval is recommended. 
 

73



 
 
SITE LOCATION PLAN: 30 Sunny Gardens Road, London, NW4 1RX 
 
REFERENCE:  H/00088/12 
 
 

 
 
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2012. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674.  
   

   
 

74


	Agenda
	6a 62 The Grove, Edgware, Middlesex, HA8 9QB - H/00223/12
	6b St Theresas Catholic Primary School, East End Road, London, N3 2TD - F/01493/12
	6c 19 Highfield Road, London, NW11 9LS - F/00272/12
	6d 13 Raeburn Close, London, NW11 6UH - F/00718/12
	6e 64 Meadway, London, NW11 6QE - F/01678/12
	6f 64 Meadway, London, NW11 6QE - F/01679/12
	6g 30 Sunny Gardens Road, London, NW4 1RX - H/00088/12



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the West Area Planning Sub-Committee 

 
4 July 2012 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Maureen Braun (Chairman) 

Councillor Eva Greenspan (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Jack Cohen 
Melvin Cohen 
Claire Farrier 
Sury Khatri 
 

John Marshall 
Hugh Rayner 
Agnes Slocombe 
 

 
 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of 12 June 2012 and 28 June 2012 be signed at a future meeting.  
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apology of absence was received from Councillor Darrel Yawitch and Gill Sargeant.  
 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS  
 
The following declarations of interest were made: 
  
 
62 The Grove, Edgware, Middx, HA8 9QB 
 

Councillor Rayner declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest as the applicant was 
known to him. Councillor Rayner took part in the consideration and voting process. 
 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were none.  
 

5. MEMBERS' ITEM  
 
There were none.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

2 

6. APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION AND CONSENT UNDER THE 
ADVERTISEMENTS REGULATIONS  
 
(a)   62 THE GROVE, EDGWARE, MIDDLESEX, HA8 9QB - H/00223/12 

 The sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set 
out in the tabled addendum. 
  
The sub-Committee having heard from Mrs Levy and Mrs Shaw who 
spoke against the application and a response from the applicant: 
  
  
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report 
and subject to the conditions as set out in the report and the addendum. 
 

(b)   ST THERESAS CATHOLIC PRIMARY SCHOOL, EAST END ROAD, 
LONDON, N3 2TD - F/01493/12 

 The sub-Committee having heard from Ms Liu who spoke against the 
application and a response from the applicant’s representative: 
  
  
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report 
and subject to the conditions as set out in the report. 
 

(c)   19 HIGHFIELD ROAD, LONDON, NW11 9LS - F/00272/12 
 The sub-Committee:  

  
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report 
and subject to the conditions as set out in the report and the deletion of 
informative 3 on page 25 of the report.  
 

(d)   13 RAEBURN CLOSE, LONDON, NW11 6UH - F/00718/12 
 The sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set 

out in the tabled addendum. 
   
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report 
and subject to the conditions as set out in the report and the addendum. 
 

(e)   64 MEADWAY, LONDON, NW11 6QE - F/01678/12 
 The sub-Committee:  

  
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report 
and subject to the conditions as set out in the report. 

(f)   64 MEADWAY, LONDON, NW11 6QE - F/01679/12 
 The sub-Committee:  

  
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report 
and subject to the conditions as set out in the report. 
 

(g)   30 SUNNY GARDENS ROAD, LONDON, NW4 1RX - H/00088/12 
 The sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set 

out in the tabled addendum. 
 
The sub-Committee having heard from Mr Khan who spoke against the 



 

3 

application. 
  
  
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report 
and subject to the conditions as set out in the report and the addendum 
and with the following amendment. 
 

 
Amendment to  condition 3 to read “Before the development hereby 
permitted commences, details of the materials to be used for the external 
surfaces of the extension (matching those used in the existing building) 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The development shall be implemented in accordance with 
such details as approved.  
 
Reason: To safeguard the visual amenities of the locality”. 
 
 
Add condition to read: “No development shall take place until a 
Construction Method Statement has been submitted to, and approved in 
writing by, the Local Planning Authority. The Statement shall provide for 
– access to the site; the parking of vehicles for site operatives and 
visitors; hours of construction, including deliveries, loading and unloading 
of plant and materials; the storage of plant and materials used in the 
construction of the development; the erection of any means of temporary 
enclosure or security hoarding and measures to prevent mud and debris 
being carried on to the public highway. Throughout the construction 
period the detailed measures contained within the approved Statement 
shall be strictly adhered to. 
 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety in accordance with Policy M11 
of the London Borough of Barnet Adopted Unitary Development Plan 
2006”.  
 

7. ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 

There were no items the Chairman deemed were urgent. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.25 pm 
 
 


